

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —
RIMINI STREET, INC., AND SETH RAVIN,
Petitioners,

v.
ORACLE USA INC., ORACLE AMERICA, INC., AND
ORACLE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
Respondents.

— ◆ —
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**
— ◆ —

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR PATRICK T. GILLEN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

— ◆ —
HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL (*Counsel of Record*)
BARRY R. LEVY
ERIC S. BOORSTIN
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681
(818) 995-0800
jmcDaniel@horvitzlevy.com
blevy@horvitzlevy.com
eboorstin@horvitzlevy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
PROFESSOR PATRICK T. GILLEN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under the longstanding American Rule, litigants presumptively bear their own legal fees and expenses.....	4
II. The American Rule grew out of judicial reluctance to chill good-faith litigation without direction from Congress.....	8
III. In keeping with the American Rule, this Court has held that nontaxable expenses such as expert fees will be exacted from the losing party only with express statutory authorization.	13
IV. The bare term “full costs” in § 505 of the Copyright Act does not warrant departing from the American Rule and the limited set of taxable costs specified by Congress.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Ackerman v. Kaufman</i> , 15 P.2d 966 (Ariz. 1932).....	12
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	5, 7, 8, 13, 14, 17
<i>Arcambel v. Wiseman</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 306 (1796).....	3, 6, 9
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Burruss v. Hines</i> , 26 S.E. 875 (Va. 1897)	12
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	2, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	4
<i>Farmer v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 227 (1964).....	18
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....	12, 13
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	17
<i>Good v. Mylin</i> , 8 Pa. 51 (1848).....	10, 11
<i>Osborn v. Moore</i> , 12 La. Ann. 714 (1857)	12

<i>Pinkham v. Camex, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 292 (8th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Potts v. Imlay</i> , 4 N.J.L. 330 (1816)	3, 9
<i>Reggio v. Braggiotti</i> , 61 Mass. (7 Cush.) 166 (1851)	11
<i>Stimpson v. The Railroads</i> , 23 F. Cas. 103 (1847)	6, 10
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	8
<i>The Baltimore</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 377 (1869)	7
<i>Twentieth Cent. Fox Film Corp. v. Entm't Distrib.</i> , 429 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	15, 16, 17
<i>Whittemore v. Cutter</i> , 29 F. Cas. 1120 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813)	6

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 505	2, 4, 17, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1821	2, 14, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1821(B)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1920	2, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17

28 U.S.C § 1988 15
Act of Feb. 26, 1853, ch. 80, 10 Stat. 161 6
Act of Mar. 1, 1793, ch. 20, § 4, 1 Stat. 332..... 5

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(d) 14, 16

Miscellaneous

Cong. Globe, 32d Cong, 2d Sess. app.
207 (1853)..... 7
Patrick T. Gillen, *Oppressive Taxation: Abuse of
Rule 54 and Section 1920 Threatens Justice*,
58 Wayne L. Rev. 235 (2012) 3, 8
Peter Karsten & Oliver Bateman, *Detecting Good
Public Policy Rationales for the American
Rule: A Response to the Ill-Conceived Calls for
“Loser Pays” Rules*, 66 Duke L.J. 729 (2016) 8
